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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BGFORE THE CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

LES A. LANOUREUX, D.C., 
RESPONDENT. 

: 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
90 CHI 86 

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wisconsin Statutes 
section 227.53 are: 

Les A. Lamoureux, D.C. 
8 Oak Tree Village 
Doniphan, Missouri 63935 

Chiropractic Examining Board 
P-0. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the 
attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the 
approval of the Chiropractic Examining Board. The Board has reviewed this 
Stipulation and considers it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation 
and makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Les A. Lamourew, D.C., the Respondent herein, is duly licensed in 
the State of Wisconsin as a chiropractor pursuant to license #1420. This 

I license was first granted on November 16, 1977. 

2. The Respondent's current address is 8 Oak Tree Village, Dcniphan. 
Missouri 63935. His date of birth is January 25, 1954. 

3. The Respondent provided frequent chiropractic treatments to Patient 
A between May 25, 1982 and July 11: 1988. The last date that the Respondent 
provided treatment to Patient A prior to the treatment that gave rise to this 
matter was on March 27, 1986. , 

4. On July 6, 1988, Patient A sought chiropractic treatment from the 
Respondent for pain in her lower back and her left leg. Patient A had begun 
experiencing pain in her lower back and her left leg two weeks earlier. 



. . 

. . 5. On July 6, 7, and 8, 1088, the Respondent treated the pain in 
Patient A's lower back and her left leg by performing adjustments and 
recommending ice packs and rest. 

6. 6" July 11, 1988, the Respondent performed an adjustment to Patient 
A. Immediately after the Respondent adjusted Patient A, Patient A felt 
excruciating pain in her lower back. 

7. The Respondent failed to perform a physical examination of Patient 
A on July 6, 7, 8 or 11, 1988. The Respondent also failed to obtain x-rays of 
Patient A on July 6, 7, 8 or 11, 1988. 

8. After July 11, 1988, Patient A sought care from a medical doctor. 
Patient A's medical doctor determined that Patient A was suffering from a 
herniated disk on the left side at the L4 and L5 levels. On August 22, 198.8, 
Patient underwent a lumbar laminectomy and disc excision of the L4 and L5 disc. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. By the conduct described above, the Chiropractic Examining Board 
has jurisdiction over this matter, and the Respondent is subject to 
disciplinary action against his license to practice as a chiropractor in the 
State of Wisconsin , pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes section 446.03, and 
Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter Chir. 1 and 6. 

2. The Chiropractic Examining Board is authorized to enter into the 
attached Stipulation pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes section 227.44(S). 

3. The Respondent's conduct ,described above violates Wisconsin 
Statutes section 446.03(5) and Wisconsin Administrative Code section Chir. 
6.02(9). 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulation of the parties 
is accepted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent's license to practice 
chiropractic is limited according to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The Respondent shall submit to the Board by December 31, 1994, proof 
that he has undertaken and completed a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours 
of continuing chiropractic education in diagnosis and examination of 
patients. 

2. The aforementioned continuing education shall be at the pespondent's 
expense. 

3. The aforementioned continuing education may not be used to satisfy 
the Respondent's continuing education requirement under Wisconsin 
Administrative Code section Chir 5.01. 
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4. The aforementioned contxuing education must be in a program 
approved by the Wisconsin Chiropractic Association, the American 
Chiropractic Association, the International Chiropractic Association. or 
in a program offered by a Board-approved chiropractic college. 

5. Any program not approved by any of the aforementioned organizations 
must be approved by the Board in order to satisfy this Order. The 
aforementioned continuing education need not be pre-approved by the 
Board. The Board may decline to accept as satisfaction of this order 
any credits that are not related to examination and diagnosis of 
patients. 

6. If the Respondent does not submit to the Board by December 31, 1994 
proof that he has completed the aforementioned continuing education 
requirement, or has successfully achieved the objectives of such a 
program, the Respondent's license to practice chiropractic shall be 
suspended effective January 31, 1995, and shall remain suspended until 
the Respondent complies with the terms and conditions of this order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent shall pay to the Department 
the costs of this investigation and proceeding pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 
section 440.22 in the amount of $252.00, not later than 30 days following the 
date of this Order. 

CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD 

ATY2-5830 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

LES A. LAMOUREUX, D.C., 
RESPONDENT. 

STIPULATION 
90 CHI 86 

It is hereby stipulated between Les A. Lamourew, D-C., Respondent herein. 
personally and on his own behalf, and Peter Sammataro, Attorney for the 
Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division of Enforcement, as follows 
that: 

1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending 
investigation by the Division of Enforcement, investigative file number 90 CA1 
‘36, of the Respondent's licensure to practice chiropractic in the State of 
Wisconsin. The Respondent consents to the resolution of this investigation by 
stipulation and without the issuance of a formal complaint. 

2. The Respondent understands that by the signing of this Stipulation he 
voluntarily and knowingly waives his rights, including: the right to a 
hearing on the allegations against him, at which time the State has the burden 
of proving those allegations by a preponderance of the evidence; the right to 
confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to call 
witnesses on his behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the right 
to testify himself; the right to file objections to any proposed decision and 
tb present briefs or oral arguments to the officials who are to render the 
final decision; the right to petition for rehearing; and all other applicable 
rights afforded to him under the United States Constitution, the Wisconsin 
Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

3. The Respondent is aware of his right to seek legal representation and 
has had an opportunity to seek legal advice prior to signing this stipulation. 

4. The Respondent agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision 
and Order by the Chiropractic Examining Board. The parties to the Stipulation 
consent to the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order without further 
notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all 
rights to any appeal of the Board's order, if adopted in the form as attached. 

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, the 
parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the matter 
shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further proceedings. In 
the event that this Stipulation is not accepted by the Board, the parties 
agree not to contend that the Board has been prejudiced or biased in any 
manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution. 

6. The parties to this stipulation agree that the attorney for the 
Division of Enforcement may appear before the Chiropractic Examining Board for 



the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and answring questions 
that the members of the Board may have in connection with their deliberations 
on the stipulation. 

7. The Division of Enforcement joins the Respondent in recommending the 
Board adopt this Stipulation and issue the attached Final Decision and Order. 

8. The rights of a party aggrieved by this Decision to petition the 
Board for rehearing and to petition for judicial review are set forth on the 
attached "Notice of Appeal Information". 

Le$ A. %mourew, D.C. 
Respondent 

Peter Sanrmataro, Attorney 
Division of Enforcement 

ATYZ-5830 



NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION 

Notice Of Rights For Rehearing Or Judicial Review, The Times Allowed For 
Each, And The Identification Of The Party To Be Named As Respondent. 

Serve Petition for Rehearing or Judicial Review on: 

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD. 
1400 East Washington Avenue 

P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, W I 53708. 

The Date of Mailing this Decision is: 

SEPTEMBER 9,1994. 

1. REHEARING 

Any person aggrieved by this order may file a written petition for rehearing within 
20 days after service of this order, as provided in sec. 227.49 of the W isconsin Statutes, a 
copy of which is reprinted on side two of dGs sheet. The 20 day period commences the 
day of personal setvice or mailing of this decision. (The date of maiting this decision is 
shown above.) 

A petition for rehearing should name as respondent and be filed with the party 
identified in the box above. 

A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for appeal or review. 

2. JUDICIAL REVIEW. 

Any person aggrieved by this decision may petition for judicial review as specified 
in sec. 227.53, W isconsin Statures a copy of which is reprinted on side two of this sheet. 
By law, a petition for review must be fded in circuit court and should name as the 
respondent the party listed in the box above. A copy of the petition for judicial review 
should be served upon me party listed in the box above. 

A petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this decision if there is no 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after service of the order finally disposing of a 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition by operation of law of 
any petition for rehearing. 

lbe 30-day period for serving and filing a petition commences on the day after 
Personal service. or mailing of the decision by the agency, or the day after the foal 
disposition by operation of the law of any petition for rehearing. (The date of mailing this 
ckcision is shown above.) 



’ *J SECTIONS 227.49 AND 227.53. OF THE WISCONSJN STATUTES 

227.49 P.tllbns to, rehearing In contestad oas.s. (1) A @ltbn ,or rehearing shall mat be a 
pre,quislto br appeal o, revbw. Any person aggrieved by a Rnat order may, wMdn 20 days after 
sswke of the md,w. fib a wrl~en pet&m for rehsaring wbkh shaU spodlv In detail the grounds for the 
relief sought and suppomng aulhornfes. An agency may order a rehoafng on ib own motion wimh 20 
days after selvko of a ffnal order Tbk .tdxecllw~ does ml a& to 5. 17.025 (3) (0). No agency is 
,squ,red b conduct more than one rehearing based on a p&bn for rehearing filed under tbk 
subsecucn In any contested case 

(2) The fillq of a p&ton for reheadq shall not surpend or delay tfw effecthm date of the 
order, and the order shall We efled on ttw data ,Lwd by tfw agency and shall co”d”uS f” Offoct unless 
the petflon Is granted or until tie order Is slporseded. difbd. or sat adds as pmvbded by faw. 

(3) Reheariog wilt be granted onfy on the bask of’ 
(a) Some matsdsl error of law 
(b) Some material error of fact. 
(c) me dkoowy of new evldencs suffklontly strong to reverse or mod@ dm order. and 

whkh oo”ld not have been pre”k&y dkooverad by due dillgenoa. 
(4) Cq,les of pe”Wms for rehsadng shall be served on all padhs of record. P&b% may “k 

rep,tes to the pentton. 
(5) ms agency “lay oldw a uJhe*dng 0, enkr an order v&h rebrence to the psutbn wimout 

a headng. and .+a,, dkpose of the p&ton wimh 30 days altar II fs P&d. ff the a- doss not ot,W 
an o&t dl.sposlng of the p&on wlthln tha 30day period. the petltlon shall be deemed to have been 
denied as of the expfratbn of the 3Oday perkd. 

(6) upon granung P reheadn!J. me *g*my shall set me mawt br fumsr pfocwdhgs 81 
soon as praclkzible. Prooeedlngr upon rehearlog shall conform as nearly may be to the pmcwdh@ 
!,I an original hear!q a.wspt :,a the agency may olheml~ dl,ecl ,I In the agsnc,Q j”dg”wnS after 
such rehaadng II appears hat “,o orlgl,,at decfsbr,. order or dete~n is In any resped “,,,a”,,“, of 
unreasonabb. tha agency may reverse. change. modliy or stqmd the sama acconihgly. Any 
de&on. order o, datem&atkn made alter such rdwtbq roversfng. cbanglrg. modWy$q or 
suspendlog the odghal detenninatlon shall have the same force and effect as an or&M decblon, 
order 0, datelmhatlon. 

227.53 Partleo and Pf.xndhg. ‘or rwlew. (1) Excspt as otbem(se spectiatly provided by law. 
a”y person ag@~ed by a decision speclkd In s. 227,52 shaN be entiM to ]“dkial revtew thereof as 
provided In tblo chapter. 

(a) 1. Proceedings for review shall be hsdtuted by sewtog a petition therefor personally or 
by ce#tMed mall qxm the agency or one 01 lb offklafs. and t%g the peWon h the dfke of Uw cl& of 
me circuil court for the county where me Judldal mvlsw proowdhgs am to be held. If tba a@3ncy 
whose dsclsbn Is sought to be revIewed Is tbe tax pppeak commfssbn. ttw banking review board. the 
sonsumer credit review board. the credit union review board. the savlrqs and foan revkw board or the 
Savlqs bank revbw board. the pedtkn shall be served ‘40” both the agency whose dedsbn Is 
sought to he revlswed and Uw con~bg named respondent. as spsckd under par. (b) 1 to 5. 

2. Unkss a mhaadcg is requaskd under 8.227.49. pelmolls for review under lhh paragraph 
Shall be served and Rbd wltMn 30 days after tha sw,ke of (he decision of tba agency ‘PO” all pa,,fes 
under 6. 227.49, If a rehearing Is requested under s. 227.49, any party desfring judicial review shall 
*me and HIS a pethbn for review !&bin 30 days after sewke of the order fmatly dfsposlng of 3~ 
applkatfon for rehearing. or &hi,, 30 days after “,a Rna, dls@tfo,, by operation of faw of any such 
=pPlkation for rehearhlg llw 30&y pedod for swing and Pdhg a f&mon under thfs paragraph 
Cmmne”Ce* on the day after personal service or maflhg of 3~ dadsion by the agency. 


